exchange gain, and NT$14 million expenses derived from other financial accounts.  The

Group’s  second  quarter  consolidated  net  income  after  tax  and  minority  interest  was

NT$63  million  and  EPS  was  NT$0.11  per  share  based  on  weighted  average  capital  of

NT$6.088 billion.

D-Link’s financial condition and liquidity remained stable at the end of 2Q14.  Cash and

S-T investment held was NT$3.151 billion about the same level as previous quarter end.

Accounts receivable was NT$6.438 billion, decreased by NT$108 million and AR turnover

days increased to 77 days due to temporarily higher level of telco projects receivable.

Net inventory was NT$6.365 billion, an increase of NT$201 million from sequential quarter

as  we  were  stocking  up  for  new  AC  products,  IP  Camera,  and  new  connected  home

products such as smart plug and motion sensor for the upcoming retail season.  Overall,

the company’s liquidity position remained sound with current ratio and net debt/equity

ratio of 1.67 and 0.89 respectively.  Annualized ROE for the second quarter of 2014 was

2%.

Consolidated Sales Breakdown by Region:

NT$mln 2Q14 1Q14 2Q13 QoQ  YoY

NA 1,286 17.9% 953 13.3% 1,279 17.7% 35% 0.5%

EU 1,518 21.1% 1,591 22.2% 1,474 20.4% -4.6% 3.0%

Emg. & APac 4,383 61.0% 4,638 64.5% 4,471 61.9% -5.5% -2.0%

Total 7,187 100% 7,182 100% 7,224   100.0% 0.1% -0.5%

From a geographic perspective, 2Q14 revenue contribution from North America, Europe

and Emerging/Asia Pacific were 17.9%, 21.1% and 61.0% respectively.   North America

sales were up 35% QoQ showing the positive headway made in securing key telco projects

for  our  cloud  11  AC  routers.   Europe’s  2Q14  sales  was  4.6%  down  from  sequential

quarter  and  up  3%  from  last  year  same  quarter.   With  the  retail  products  season

3

approaching and connected home products rollout schedule, we are escalating our

marketing efforts for a better retail season in the second half year.  The company offers